ITEM # 18-1012

CONTRACT NO: M01541/1 VENDOR NO: 54360

FIRST AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

THE NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

AND

CITY OF SANTA FE

This First Amendment is to the Memorandum of Agreement between the STATE OF NEW MEXICO, acting through its DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (Department) and the CITY OF SANTA FE (Subgrantee). This first amendment is effective as of the date of the last party to sign it on the signature page below.

Recitals

Whereas, the Department and the Subgrantee entered into a Memorandum of Agreement designated as Contract No. M01541, on September 19, 2017;

Whereas, Section 43 allows the parties to alter the Agreement by written consent of both parties hereto;

Whereas, the Subgrantee has identified the need for additional funding for additional expenses related to the installation of Americans with Disabilities (ADA) accessible ramps for Santa Fe Trails transit vehicles; and,

Whereas, 49 U.S.C. 5310 Program funds are available to assist the Subgrantee with the above costs.

Now, Therefore, the parties agree as follows:

Replace original Section 2. Cost of Program, in the original Agreement with the following:

2. Cost of Program

The Department shall provide partial funding to the Subgrantee to cover expenses of the Program as described in the approved Operations Profile in an amount as described below:

Subaward FY 18

City of Santa Fe	Total	Federal	Local
Capital to Subgrantee (80/20)	\$303,964.24	\$243,171.39	\$60,792.85
Total	\$303,964.24	\$243,171.39	\$60,792.85

All other obligations set forth in the original Agreement shall remain in full force and effect unless expressly amended or modified by this **First Amendment**.

In Witness Whereof, each party is signing this Agreement on the date stated below that party's signature.

New Mexico Department of	City of Santa Fe
Deputy Secretary or Designee	Signature
	Erik Litzenbers/ Interia Citall Name/Title (please print)
8/2/18 Date	<u>G-27-18</u> Date
Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency by the De	partment's Office of General Counsel.
Gloria Regensterg, Assistant General Counsel	Date /11/2018

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the date set on the previous page.

ATTEST:

YOLANDA Y VIGI

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

GENO ZAMORA, INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY

APPROVED:

BRAD FLEUTSCH, INTERIM FINANCE DIRECTOR